NV MORNING CONSULT

National Tracking Poll

Project: 2303095
N Size: 2007 Registered Voters
Margin of Error: + 2%

Topline Report March 15-17, 2023
Question Response Frequency  Percentage
P1 Now, generally speaking, would you say that things in the country are going in the
right direction, or have they pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?
Right Direction 723 36%
Wrong Track 1284 64%
nr2b Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?
Strongly Approve 474 24%
Somewhat Approve 412 21%
Somewhat Disapprove 293 15%
Strongly Disapprove 767 38%
Don’t Know / No Opinion 62 3%
P3 Now, thinking about your vote, what would you say is the top set of issues on your
mind when you cast your vote for federal offices such as U.S. Senate or Congress?
Economic Issues - like taxes, wages, jobs, 788 39%
unemployment, and spending
Security Issues - like terrorism, foreign policy, and 300 15%
border security
Health Care Issues - like the 2010 health care law, 170 8%
Medicaid, other challenges
Seniors Issues — like Medicare and Social Security 249 12%
Womenss Issues - like birth control, abortion, and equal 192 10%
pay
Education Issues - like school standards, class sizes, 70 4%
school choice, and student loans
Energy Issues — like carbon emissions, cost of 151 8%
electricity/gasoline, or renewables
Other: 86 4%
SPN1_1 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? The
federal government
Do not trustatall 460 23%
Hardly any trust 481 24%
Trust somewhat 649 32%
Trust a great deal 256 13%
Trust completely 162 8%
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Question Response Frequency  Percentage
SPN1_2 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? Your
state government (including your governor)
Do not trust at all 358 18%
Hardly any trust 397 20%
Trust somewhat 714 36%
Trust a great deal 353 18%
Trust completely 185 9%
SPN1_3 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? Your
city or local government
Do not trust at all 223 1%
Hardly any trust 361 18%
Trust somewhat 858 43%
Trust a great deal 400 20%
Trust completely 165 8%
SPN1_4 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations?
Newspapers and magazines
Do not trust at all 285 14%
Hardly any trust 423 21%
Trust somewhat 844 42%
Trust a great deal 310 15%
Trust completely 145 7%
SPN1_5 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations?
Broadcast news media
Do not trust at all 383 19%
Hardly any trust 451 22%
Trust somewhat 692 34%
Trust a great deal 332 17%
Trust completely 149 7%
SPN1_6 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? Social

media

Do not trust at all
Hardly any trust
Trust somewhat

Trust a great deal
Trust completely

490
602
576
195
145

24%
30%
29%
10%

7%
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SPN1_7 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? Friends
and family
Do not trust at all 61 3%
Hardly any trust 62 3%
Trust somewhat 454 23%
Trust a great deal 818 41%
Trust completely 611 30%
SPN1_8 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? Public
education system
Do not trust at all 261 13%
Hardly any trust 388 19%
Trust somewhat 779 39%
Trust a great deal 388 19%
Trust completely 191 10%
SPN1_9 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? Labor
unions
Do not trust at all 321 16%
Hardly any trust 421 21%
Trust somewhat 744 37%
Trust a great deal 366 18%
Trust completely 156 8%
SPNI1_10 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations?
Non-profit advocacy organizations
Do not trust at all 202 10%
Hardly any trust 347 17%
Trust somewhat 894 45%
Trust a great deal 392 20%
Trust completely 172 9%
SPN1_11 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations?
Non-profit think tanks
Do not trust at all 310 15%
Hardly any trust 447 22%
Trust somewhat 833 42%
Trust a great deal 280 14%
Trust completely 138 7%
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SPN1_12 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations?
Government agency officials
Do not trust at all 379 19%
Hardly any trust 511 25%
Trust somewhat 689 34%
Trust a great deal 278 14%
Trust completely 151 8%
SPN1_13 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? Your
local school board
Do not trust at all 219 1%
Hardly any trust 340 17%
Trust somewhat 892 44%
Trust a great deal 387 19%
Trust completely 169 8%
SPN1_14 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? The U.S.
election process
Do not trust at all 324 16%
Hardly any trust 373 19%
Trust somewhat 584 29%
Trust a great deal 457 23%
Trust completely 270 13%
SPN1_15 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations?
Non-profit service organizations
Do not trust at all 164 8%
Hardly any trust 265 13%
Trust somewhat 896 45%
Trust a great deal 513 26%
Trust completely 170 8%
SPN2 Some say strong state and local government is the best way to solve our nation’s

problems to ensure programs and policies are responsive to the unique needs of local
communities. Others say a strong federal government is the best way to solve our
nation’s problems and ensure programs and policies are fair and consistent for all
Americans. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is

exactly correct?

A strong federal government is the best way to solve our
nation’s problems.

A strong local government is the best way to solve our
nation’s problems.

1070

937

53%

47%
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SPN3a_INET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Written or called any politician at the state, local, or national level
Selected 220 1%
Not Selected 1787 89%
SPN3a_2NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Attended a political rally, speech, or organized protest of any kind
Selected 125 6%
Not Selected 1882 94%
SPN3a_3NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Attended a public meeting on town or school affairs
Selected 193 10%
Not Selected 1814 90%
SPN3a_4NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Served as an officer for a club or civic organization
Selected 113 6%
Not Selected 1894 94%
SPN3a_5NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Served on a state board or committee
Selected 49 2%
Not Selected 1958 98%
SPN3a_6NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Served on a local board or committee
Selected 120 6%
Not Selected 1887 94%
SPN3a_7NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Volunteered for a non-profit organization
Selected 264 13%
Not Selected 1743 87%
SPN3a_8NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Volunteered for a school, library, or other community institution
Selected 209 10%
Not Selected 1798 90%
SPN3a_9NET In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.

Been an active member of any group that tries to influence public policy or
government

Selected 140 7%
Not Selected 1867 93%
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Response

Frequency

Percentage

SPN3a_10NET

SPN3a_I11NET

SPN3a_I2NET

SPN3a_I3NET

SPN4_1

SPN4_2

SPN4_3

In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
Been an active member of any group that tries to educate the public on a specific issue

Selected
Not Selected

142
1865

7%
93%

In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.

Volunteered for a political campaign

Selected
Not Selected

91
1916

5%
95%

In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.

Participated in a political debate on social media

195
1812

1188

10%
90%

59%

Selected
Not Selected
In the past 3 months have you done any of the following? Please select all that apply.
None of these
Selected
Not Selected

819

41%

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Local participation is critical

to maintain the American system of government.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

798
828
109

67
205

40%
41%
5%
3%
10%

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? The most meaningful change

happens at the community and local level.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

619
870
226

68
224

31%
43%
1%
3%
1%

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? The federal government has

too much control over our day-to-day lives.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

719
583
325
168

211

36%
29%
16%
8%
1%
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SPN4_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Too many of our laws are
regulations made by unelected agency officials in Washington, DC.
Strongly agree 612 31%
Somewhat agree 632 31%
Somewhat disagree 297 15%
Strongly disagree 114 6%
Don’'t know/No opinion 351 17%
SPN4_5 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Our system of government
was designed to make change slowly and that is a good thing.
Strongly agree 420 21%
Somewhat agree 720 36%
Somewhat disagree 421 21%
Strongly disagree 174 9%
Don’t know/No opinion 271 14%
SPN5a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected
officials? Democrats are solutions-oriented.
Strongly agree 462 23%
Somewhat agree 513 26%
Somewhat disagree 302 15%
Strongly disagree 543 27%
Don’t know/No opinion 187 9%
SPN5a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected
officials? Democrats have a common-sense approach to governing.
Strongly agree 481 24%
Somewhat agree 496 25%
Somewhat disagree 262 13%
Strongly disagree 596 30%
Don’t know/No opinion 172 9%
SPN5a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected

officials? Democrats are willing to compromise to make progress for the American

people.
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don’t know/No opinion

492
482
278
569
186

24%
24%
14%
28%

9%
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SPN6a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? Republicans are solutions-oriented.
Strongly agree 461 23%
Somewhat agree 553 28%
Somewhat disagree 296 15%
Strongly disagree 484 24%
Don’'t know/No opinion 214 11%
SPN6a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? Republicans have a common-sense approach to governing.
Strongly agree 475 24%
Somewhat agree 520 26%
Somewhat disagree 329 16%
Strongly disagree 499 25%
Don’t know/No opinion 184 9%
SPN6a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? Republicans are willing to compromise to make progress for the American
people.
Strongly agree 378 19%
Somewhat agree 545 27%
Somewhat disagree 356 18%
Strongly disagree 540 27%
Don’t know/No opinion 188 9%
SPN7a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? I am friends with people I
would consider extreme liberals.
Strongly agree 494 25%
Somewhat agree 583 29%
Somewhat disagree 313 16%
Strongly disagree 320 16%
Don’t know/No opinion 296 15%
SPN7a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? I am friends with people I

would consider extreme conservatives.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

516
605

311
288
286

26%
30%
16%
14%
14%
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SPN7a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? I have stopped talking about
politics and policy with friends and family because it is too divisive.
Strongly agree 463 23%
Somewhat agree 630 31%
Somewhat disagree 379 19%
Strongly disagree 354 18%
Don’t know/No opinion 181 9%
SPN7a_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? I have stopped associating
with certain people or lost friends due to political differences.
Strongly agree 303 15%
Somewhat agree 373 19%
Somewhat disagree 448 22%
Strongly disagree 689 34%
Don’t know/No opinion 194 10%
SPN7a_5 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? I have stopped doing business
with a person or company due to political differences.
Strongly agree 296 15%
Somewhat agree 339 17%
Somewhat disagree 440 22%
Strongly disagree 708 35%
Don’t know/No opinion 223 1%
SPN8a_1 How interested would you be, if at all, in getting involved in your community in the
following ways? Serving on a state board or committee
Not at all interested 821 41%
Not too interested 440 22%
Somewhat interested 349 17%
Very interested 217 1%
Don’t know/No opinion 180 9%
SPN8a_2 How interested would you be, if at all, in getting involved in your community in the

following ways? Serving on a local board or committee

Not at all interested
Not too interested
Somewhat interested
Very interested

Don’t know/No opinion

720
412
457
253
165

36%
21%
23%
13%

8%
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Question Response Frequency  Percentage
SPN8a_3 How interested would you be, if at all, in getting involved in your community in the
following ways? Volunteering for a non-profit
Not at all interested 431 21%
Not too interested 315 16%
Somewhat interested 639 32%
Very interested 461 23%
Don’t know/No opinion 161 8%
SPN8a_4 How interested would you be, if at all, in getting involved in your community in the
following ways? Volunteering for a school, library, or other community institution
Not at all interested 502 25%
Not too interested 318 16%
Somewhat interested 653 33%
Very interested 378 19%
Don’t know/No opinion 156 8%
SPN8a_5 How interested would you be, if at all, in getting involved in your community in the
following ways? Serving as an officer for a club or civic organization
Not at all interested 763 38%
Not too interested 416 21%
Somewhat interested 382 19%
Very interested 256 13%
Don’t know/No opinion 191 10%
SPN8a_6 How interested would you be, if at all, in getting involved in your community in the
following ways? Volunteering for a political campaign
Not at all interested 796 40%
Not too interested 431 21%
Somewhat interested 388 19%
Very interested 219 1%
Don’t know/No opinion 173 9%
SPN9 Please indicate which one of the following statements best matches your views.
Person A believes government-provided healthcare is 728 36%
the best option for America and that it will provide the
best quality, affordability, and access to care.
Person B believes that our current system needs work 775 39%
and isn't sure whether or not government-provided
healthcare would provide the best quality, affordability,
and access to care.
Person C believes government-provided healthcare is 504 25%

not the right option for America and that other reforms
will provide a better mix of quality, affordability, and
access to care.
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SPN10a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Local elections have more
impact on people’s lives than national elections.
Strongly agree 427 21%
Somewhat agree 786 39%
Somewhat disagree 403 20%
Strongly disagree 123 6%
Don’'t know/No opinion 270 13%
SPN10a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Things largely stay the same
no matter which party wins elections.
Strongly agree 385 19%
Somewhat agree 652 32%
Somewhat disagree 456 23%
Strongly disagree 341 17%
Don’t know/No opinion 173 9%
SPN10a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Politicians at the state and
local level are more focused on getting things accomplished than national politicians.
Strongly agree 401 20%
Somewhat agree 816 41%
Somewhat disagree 333 17%
Strongly disagree 178 9%
Don’t know/No opinion 278 14%
SPN10a_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Politics feels less tribal and
divisive at the state and local level.
Strongly agree 299 15%
Somewhat agree 705 35%
Somewhat disagree 403 20%
Strongly disagree 238 12%
Don’t know/No opinion 361 18%
SPNl1la_l How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? The
President
Not at all divisive 334 17%
Not too divisive 355 18%
Somewhat divisive 410 20%
Very divisive 635 32%
Don’t know/No opinion 273 14%
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SPN1la_2 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? Republicans
in Washington, DC
Not at all divisive 216 1%
Not too divisive 346 17%
Somewhat divisive 525 26%
Very divisive 618 31%
Don’'t know/No opinion 302 15%
SPN1la_3 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? Democrats
in Washington, DC
Not at all divisive 263 13%
Not too divisive 363 18%
Somewhat divisive 475 24%
Very divisive 625 31%
Don’t know/No opinion 281 14%
SPN1la_4 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? Republicans
in your state government
Not at all divisive 249 12%
Not too divisive 414 21%
Somewhat divisive 527 26%
Very divisive 492 25%
Don’t know/No opinion 325 16%
SPN1la_5 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? Democrats
in your state government
Not at all divisive 278 14%
Not too divisive 422 21%
Somewhat divisive 504 25%
Very divisive 494 25%
Don’t know/No opinion 310 15%
SPN12 Some believe all states should have the same laws across the entire country. That is the

only fair and clear way to govern. Others believe states should be able to make laws
that reflect the different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens, so long as they
don’t violate rights guaranteed in the U.S. Constitution. Which of the following comes

closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct?

All states should have the same laws across the entire
country.

States should be able to make laws that reflect the
different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.

Neither

618

1194

195

31%

59%

10%

Page | 12



NV MORNING CONSULT

Question Response Frequency  Percentage
SPN13a How satisfied are you, if at all, with the public K-12 schools in your state?
Not at all satisfied 243 12%
Not too satisfied 381 19%
Somewhat satisfied 690 34%
Very satisfied 423 21%
Don’'t know/No opinion 271 13%
SPN14a_1 How often do you get news from each of the following sources? Twitter
Never 979 49%
Rarely 190 9%
Sometimes 306 15%
Often 305 15%
Don’t know/Unsure 226 11%
SPN14a_2 How often do you get news from each of the following sources? Facebook
Never 517 26%
Rarely 308 15%
Sometimes 508 25%
Often 597 30%
Don’t know/Unsure 78 4%
SPN14a_3 How often do you get news from each of the following sources? Reddit
Never 1138 57%
Rarely 175 9%
Sometimes 255 13%
Often 172 9%
Don’t know/Unsure 267 13%
SPN14a 4 How often do you get news from each of the following sources? YouTube
Never 615 31%
Rarely 291 14%
Sometimes 462 23%
Often 543 27%
Don’t know/Unsure 96 5%
SPN14a_5 How often do you get news from each of the following sources? TikTok
Never 1095 55%
Rarely 172 9%
Sometimes 258 13%
Often 294 15%
Don’t know/Unsure 188 9%
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SPN14a_6 How often do you get news from each of the following sources? Instagram
Never 915 46%
Rarely 219 11%
Sometimes 354 18%
Often 359 18%
Don’t know/Unsure 160 8%
SPN15 How familiar are you with the term federalism?’
Not at all familiar 345 17%
Not too familiar 441 22%
Somewhat familiar 674 34%
Very familiar 353 18%
Don’t know/Unsure 193 10%
SPN17 Which of the following best describes federalism, even if none are exactly correct?
A system of government with a strong central 336 17%
government.
A system of government where power is split between 545 27%
the national government and state governments.
A system of government where federal laws always take 614 31%
priority over state and local laws.
Something else 32 2%
Don’t know/Unsure 480 24%
SPN18_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? I have the opportunity to
succeed in America.
Strongly agree 918 46%
Somewhat agree 733 37%
Somewhat disagree 147 7%
Strongly disagree 67 3%
Don’'t know/No opinion 142 7%
SPN18_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? The business community and

local organizations like charities and associations are better at solving problems than

the federal government.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

518
734
298
106
350

26%
37%
15%

5%
17%
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SPN18_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? It is important for our society
to be tolerant of views different from our own.
Strongly agree 905 45%
Somewhat agree 747 37%
Somewhat disagree 120 6%
Strongly disagree 68 3%
Don’t know/No opinion 167 8%
SPN18_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? A free-market economy
produces the most prosperous society.
Strongly agree 705 35%
Somewhat agree 694 35%
Somewhat disagree 160 8%
Strongly disagree 66 3%
Don’t know/No opinion 383 19%
SPN19_1 How divided, if at all, do you believe the United States is today on each of the
following? Public policy and laws
Not at all divided 70 4%
Very mildly divided 147 7%
Mildly divided 360 18%
Moderately divided 541 27%
Severely divided 666 33%
Don’t know/No opinion 222 1%
SPN19_2 How divided, if at all, do you believe the United States is today on each of the
following? Values
Not at all divided 81 4%
Very mildly divided 149 7%
Mildly divided 336 17%
Moderately divided 505 25%
Severely divided 729 36%
Don’'t know/No opinion 207 10%
SPN19_3 How divided, if at all, do you believe the United States is today on each of the
following? Political ideology
Not at all divided 61 3%
Very mildly divided 123 6%
Mildly divided 274 14%
Moderately divided 364 18%
Severely divided 942 47%
Don’t know/No opinion 244 12%
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SPN19_4 How divided, if at all, do you believe the United States is today on each of the
following? Beliefs about the appropriate role of the federal government
Not at all divided 62 3%
Very mildly divided 137 7%
Mildly divided 363 18%
Moderately divided 535 27%
Severely divided 690 34%
Don’t know/No opinion 220 1%
SPN19_5 How divided, if at all, do you believe the United States is today on each of the
following? Beliefs about the appropriate role of the state government
Not at all divided 74 4%
Very mildly divided 184 9%
Mildly divided 435 22%
Moderately divided 550 27%
Severely divided 524 26%
Don’t know/No opinion 240 12%
SPN20 If more laws and policies were set at the state and local level instead of the national
level, do you believe divisiveness would be more of a problem, less of a problem, or
about the same problem in America?
Much less of a problem 157 8%
Somewhat less of a problem 364 18%
About the same problem 685 34%
Somewhat more of a problem 250 12%
Much more of a problem 270 13%
Don’'t know/No opinion 280 14%
SPN21_1 During a conversation in the last 12 months, have you done any of the following?
Stayed quiet to avoid a fight or conflict because you had different opinions.
Yes 1191 59%
No 655 33%
Not sure 162 8%
SPN21_2 During a conversation in the last 12 months, have you done any of the following? Said
something not true about your opinions to avoid a fight or conflict.
Yes 439 22%
No 1325 66%
Not sure 243 12%
SPN22_INET What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your

opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Abortion (N=1,254)

Selected 399 32%
Not Selected 854 68%
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SPN22_2NET

SPN22_3NET

SPN22_4NET

SPN22_5NET

SPN22_6NET

SPN22_7NET

SPN22_8NET

SPN22_9NET

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Climate change
(N=1,254)

Selected 244 19%
Not Selected 1010 81%

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Crime (N=1,254)

Selected 211 17%
Not Selected 1042 83%

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Democrats (N=1,254)

Selected 347 28%
Not Selected 906 72%

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Education or school
curriculum (N=1,254)

Selected 150 12%
Not Selected 1104 88%

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Guns (N=1,254)

Selected 340 27%
Not Selected 914 73%

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Immigration
(N=1,254)

Selected 311 25%
Not Selected 943 75%

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Police practices
(N=1,254)
Selected 199 16%
Not Selected 1055 84%

What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Politics or political
campaigns (N=1,254)

Selected 398 32%
Not Selected 856 68%
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Question Response Frequency  Percentage

SPN22_10NET  What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Race relations
(N=1,254)

Selected 345 27%
Not Selected 909 73%

SPN22_11INET  What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Republicans
(N=1,254)

Selected 362 29%
Not Selected 892 71%

SPN22_12NET  What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. Sexual orientation or
gender identity (N=1,254)

Selected 425 34%
Not Selected 829 66%

SPN22_13NET  What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. "Woke’ ideology
(N=1,254)
Selected 354 28%
Not Selected 900 72%

SPN22_14NET  What topics have you stayed quiet on and/or said something not true about your
opinions to avoid a fight or conflict? Please select all that apply. None of these

(N=1,254)
Selected 107 9%
Not Selected 1147 91%
SPN23 Do policies that are made at the federal level have a positive impact, negative impact,

or no impact on you personally? This includes laws passed by Congress and
regulations made by Executive Agencies.

Significant negative impact on me 196 10%
Somewhat negative impact on me 406 20%
No impact on me 549 27%

Somewhat positive impact on me 360 18%
Significant positive impact on me 193 10%
Don’t know/No opinion 304 15%
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SPN24 Do policies that are made at the state level have a positive impact, negative impact, or
no impact on you personally? This includes laws passed by the state legislature and
the governor of your state.
Significant negative impact on me 115 6%
Somewhat negative impact on me 314 16%
No impact on me 565 28%
Somewhat positive impact on me 546 27%
Significant positive impact on me 196 10%
Don’t know/No opinion 271 14%
SPN25 Do policies that are made at the local level have a positive impact, negative impact, or
no impact on you personally? This includes decisions made by your local school board
and laws passed by your county government.
Significant negative impact on me 77 4%
Somewhat negative impact on me 265 13%
No impact on me 646 32%
Somewhat positive impact on me 533 27%
Significant positive impact on me 209 10%
Don't know/No opinion 277 14%
SPN26 Some states have laws where workers cannot be required to pay union fees. Workers
have complete choice in joining or financially supporting the union.Based on this
description, do you support or oppose these types of laws?
Strongly oppose 102 5%
Somewhat oppose 140 7%
Neither support nor oppose 443 22%
Somewhat support 463 23%
Strongly support 632 32%
Don’t know/No opinion 227 1%
SPN27 As you may know, in 2018 there was a Supreme Court ruling referred to as Janus or

Janus vs. AFSCME. The Court ruled that public employees, such as government
workers, teachers and emergency personnel, can no longer be required to pay union
dues or fees as a condition of employment. That means, if someone wants to stay in
the union, they can choose to do so, but, if they don’t want to stay in the union, then
they can leave or not join the union and don’t have to pay union dues.Do you support

or oppose this decision?

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat support
Strongly support

Don’t know/No opinion

84
144
374
464
736
205

4%
7%
19%
23%
37%
10%
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Question Response Frequency  Percentage
SPN28 How important is it to you, if at all, that the curriculum used in your child’s or
children’s school(s) are available for you to review? (N=591)
Not at all important 8 1%
Not too important 42 7%
Somewhat important 164 28%
Very important 351 59%
Don’t know/No opinion 27 4%
SPNdem?7 Are you currently searching for employment? (N=155)
Yes 96 62%
No 58 38%

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated for registered voters with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Respondent Demographics Summary

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemAll Registered Voters 2007 100%
SPNxdem1 Suburban Women 474 24%
SPNxdem?2 Suburban Parents 193 10%
SPNxdem3 White, No College Degree 814 41%
SPNxdem4 White, College Degree + 598 30%
SPNxdem5 Very Conservative Republican 236 12%
SPNxdem6 Very Liberal Democrat 155 8%
SPNxdem?7 Non-Extreme Partisans/Ind. 1552 77%
SPNxdem8 Parents with Children 5 or Older 520 26%
SPNxdem9 Report Voting in 2022 Election for Congress 1745 87%

Report not Voting in 2022 Election for Congress 262 13%
N 2007
xdemGender Gender: Male 945 47%
Gender: Female 1056 53%
N 2001
age Age: 18-34 517 26%
Age: 35-44 308 15%
Age: 45-64 682 34%
Age: 65+ 500 25%
N 2007
demAgeGeneration GenZers: 1997-2012 175 9%
Millennials: 1981-1996 592 30%
GenXers: 1965-1980 519 26%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 667 33%
N 1954
xpid3 PID: Dem (no lean) 820 41%
PID: Ind (no lean) 449 22%
PID: Rep (no lean) 738 37%
N 2007

Continued on next page
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage

xpidGender PID/Gender: Dem Men 381 19%
PID/Gender: Dem Women 436 22%
PID/Gender: Ind Men 213 1%
PID/Gender: Ind Women 235 12%
PID/Gender: Rep Men 350 17%
PID/Gender: Rep Women 386 19%

N 2001
xdemlIdeo3 Ideo: Liberal (1-3) 584 29%
Ideo: Moderate (4) 618 31%
Ideo: Conservative (5-7) 731 36%

N 1933
xeduc3 Educ: < College 1212 60%
Educ: Bachelors degree 504 25%
Educ: Post-grad 292 15%

N 2007
xdemInc3 Income: Under 50k 846 42%
Income: 50k-100k 672 33%
Income: 100k+ 489 24%

N 2007
xdemWhite Ethnicity: White 1553 77%
xdemHispBin Ethnicity: Hispanic 223 11%
demBlackBin Ethnicity: Black 256 13%
demRaceOther Ethnicity: Other 198 10%
xdemUsr Community: Urban 602 30%
Community: Suburban 886 44%
Community: Rural 519 26%

N 2007
xreg4 4-Region: Northeast 354 18%
4-Region: Midwest 446 22%
4-Region: South 749 37%
4-Region: West 457 23%

N 2007

Continued on next page
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Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage

xdemReligion All Christian 1012 50%
All Non-Christian 178 9%
Atheist 85 4%
Agnostic/Nothing in particular 444 22%
Something Else 288 14%

N 2007
xdemReligOther Religious Non-Protestant/Catholic 191 10%
xdemEvang Evangelical 544 27%
Non-Evangelical 701 35%

N 1245
xdemEmploy Employ: Private Sector 739 37%
Employ: Government 126 6%
Employ: Self-Employed 185 9%
Employ: Homemaker 131 7%
Employ: Student 43 2%
Employ: Retired 544 27%
Employ: Unemployed 155 8%
Employ: Other 85 4%

N 2007
xdemMilHH1 Military HH: Yes 326 16%
Military HH: No 1681 84%

N 2007
xnrl RD/WT: Right Direction 723 36%
RD/WT: Wrong Track 1284 64%

N 2007
xdemBidenApprove Biden Job Approve 885 44%
Biden Job Disapprove 1060 53%

N 1945
xdemBidenApprove2 Biden Job Strongly Approve 474 24%
Biden Job Somewhat Approve 412 21%
Biden Job Somewhat Disapprove 293 15%
Biden Job Strongly Disapprove 767 38%

N 1945
xdemBidenFav Favorable of Biden 904 45%
Unfavorable of Biden 1030 51%

N 1934

Continued on next page
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Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemBidenFavFull Very Favorable of Biden 481 24%
Somewhat Favorable of Biden 423 21%
Somewhat Unfavorable of Biden 221 1%
Very Unfavorable of Biden 809 40%
N 1934
xnr3 #1 Issue: Economy 788 39%
#1 Issue: Security 300 15%
#1 Issue: Health Care 170 8%
#1 Issue: Medicare / Social Security 249 12%
#1 Issue: Women’s Issues 192 10%
#1 Issue: Education 70 4%
#1 Issue: Energy 151 8%
#1 Issue: Other 86 4%
N 2007
xsubVote220 2022 House Vote: Democrat 904 45%
2022 House Vote: Republican 801 40%
2022 House Vote: Someone else 40 2%
2022 House Vote: Didnt Vote 262 13%
N 2007
xsubVote200 2020 Vote: Joe Biden 950 47%
2020 Vote: Donald Trump 868 43%
2020 Vote: Other 36 2%
2020 Vote: Didn’t Vote 154 8%
N 2007
xsubVotel80 2018 House Vote: Democrat 833 42%
2018 House Vote: Republican 711 35%
2018 House Vote: Someone else 44 2%
2018 House Vote: Didnt Vote 419 21%
N 2007

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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